EWU Eagles for Recovery Scholarship

EWU students should apply before **September 29, 2023 5:00 pm (PT)** for consideration as a scholarship recipient for the 2023/2024 academic year. Applications cannot be submitted after the deadline. Incomplete applications will not be considered. Applicants will be **notified by November 3, 2023** about the status of their application.

Eagles for Recovery scholarship online application site: https://inside.ewu.edu/bewell/eagles-for-recovery-scholarship/

Eligibility criteria:

- Residents and non-residents of the State of Washington or international EWU students
- Currently enrolled for the Fall 2023 quarter/semester at Eastern Washington University as a student in good standing and planning to attend Winter and Spring 2024 quarters or Spring 2024 semester.
- Must have minimum 3.0 grade point average, as per submitted unofficial transcript.
- At least 3 months of abstinence from:
 - alcohol and substance use (including nicotine) or
 - process addiction issues (gambling, shopping, etc.)

Award amount criteria:

- Recipients will be awarded up to a \$500 scholarship to be used toward EWU Fall, Winter and Spring quarters (\$166.67 each quarter) or EWU Fall and Spring semesters (\$250 each semester) tuition and academic fees.
- The awardees EWU student account will be credited.
- Up to ten (10) scholarships will be awarded to EWU students.
- Scholarship recipient may accept other scholarships and grants in conjunction with this scholarship. Scholarship will be factored into student's financial aid package.

Program criteria: Participate in building a recovery community at EWU

- Join the Eagles for Recovery community on Instagram
- Attend at least three (in-person or on Zoom) Eagles for Recovery meetings per quarter.
- Consider continued participation and a possible leadership position in the Eagles for Recovery community.
- Not following through on the above stated criteria after a student recipient is awarded a scholarship will result in non-consideration for future EWU Eagles for Recovery Scholarships

Scholarship selection:

- The recipient(s) of the scholarship and final scholarship amount will be determined by the EWU Eagles for Recovery Scholarship Selection Committee, comprised of individuals with a strong understanding of the Eagles for Recovery mission and vision.
- The applicants who have not received this scholarship before will be given a priority in the selection process.

Required scholarship application materials:

- Upload all scholarship application materials: https://inside.ewu.edu/bewell/eaglesfor-recovery-scholarship/
- Complete the Eagles for Recovery scholarship application form
- One (1) letter of support regarding the applicant's commitment to recovery, recovery supports and academic success.
- Unofficial transcript with GPA
 - EWU student applicants enrolled prior to Fall 2023: Unofficial and up-to-date EWU transcript for Spring 2023
 - First-year and transfer student applicants: Submit a high school, 2-year college, or 4-year college/university unofficial transcript with GPA.
- Fully answer the following questions:
 - How does your recovery support your academic commitment and success?
 - What interests you in the Eagles for Recovery community and how do you see yourself participating in it?
 - Would you be willing to chair a meeting, take on a leadership role, or help plan/promote events?

For more information about the Eagles for Recovery Scholarship:

• Please email <u>recovery@ewu.edu</u> or visit our website at <u>https://inside.ewu.edu/bewell/eagles-for-recovery/</u>